Rule 1.26A/1.54

(a) I[nsert full name of
Company

(b) Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert Date

Presenter’s name and
address:

The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Notice to Registrar of Companies of Supervisor’s
Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1.26A(4)(a) or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Rules 1991

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.3

R.1.26A(4)(2)/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number
[ N1071536

(a) Fawcett & Co. (NI} Limited

I(b} Orla Wallace, Supervisor
Wallace & Company Ltd
Insurance Chambers
403 Lisburn Road
Belfast
BTY 7TEW

supervisor of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

() 3 May 2012

Astach my progress report for the period

From

(c) 3 May2013

To

(c) 2 May 2014

Number of continuation sheets (if any) attached

Date: 30 May 2014

Orla Wallace, Supervisor
Wallace & Company Ltd
Insurance Chambers

403 Lisburn Road

Belfast

BT9 TEW

;’.
=]
2
o
=

Liquidation Section

| WA

For Official Use

Post Room

30/06/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE



To All Known Creditors

30 May 2014

Dear «Contacty

FAWCETT & COMPANY (NI) LTD - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
«Reference»

As you are aware at meetings of Creditors and Members of the above named company held
on 3 May 2012 the directors’ proposal for a Voluntary Arrangement was accepted by the
required statutory majority of Creditors and Members voting at their respective meetings.

The terms of the Arrangement provided that in order to maximise the collection of debts due
to the Company and stock that the Company would continue to trade for a short period during
the course of the Arrangement. During this period the Company would discharge all its post
Arrangement liabilities as they fall due for payment. The net proceeds would be initially used
to discharge the company's secured liability to Ulster Bank Limited and the balance paid to
the Supervisor for the general purposes of the Arrangement. Under the terms of the directors
proposal it was originally estimated that a dividend of 13 pence in the £ may become payable
to creditors within 14 months of acceptance of the Arrangement.

Since my appointment | have written to all of the company's creditors in regard to the
implementation of the terms of the Arrangement and dealt with all correspondence received
from creditors. It is an appropriate time to report to creditors on the conduct of the
Arrangement and I would report as follows:

1. Assets

The company's assets comprise of its interest in Book Debtors, Stock, Cash at Bank
and Fixtures and fittings and Office Equipment which the director estimated were
estimated to realise £181,500 after discharging the costs of continuing to trade to
realise these assets and to also discharge the company's liability to Ulster Bank
Limited of approximately £290,000. The company has repaid in full its indebtedness
to Ulster Bank Limited and I have been provided with £110,000 for the general
purposes of the Arrangement. Since the company entered into a Company Voluntary

Fawcett & Company (NI) Limited - CVA, Report to Creditors 30 May 2014



b)

Arrangement a number of its customers have failed to discharge their liabilities to the
company. A number of accounts have been referred to solicitors to take action to
recover monies due. The director has advised that the costs of recovering any further
monies from debtors is likely to exceed any eventual recoveries and in the
circumstances it is unlikely that there will be any further recoveries from this source.

From the date the Arrangement was accepted the company has to account to HM
Revenue & Customs in full in respect of PAYE, VAT etc arising from the date of
acceptance of the Arrangement. Accordingly, the company had to account in full for
VAT on the sale of stock and other assets from the date of acceptance of the
Arrangement. The company's liability to HM Revenue & Customs as at the date of
acceptance of the Arrangement ranks for dividend along with other unsecured
creditors. The agreement of the company's pre and post Arrangement liabilities is
what has delayed the conclusion of the arrangement.

Liabilities

Secured Liability to Ulster Bank Limited

The company's secured liability to Ulster Bank Limited has been discharged in full.
Preferential Liability re Employee Claims

Under the terms of the Arrangement the company's staff were made redundant and
they made claims to the Redundancy Payments Service. These claims have all been
processed and a preferential claim of £2,701 has been received from the Redundancy
Payments Service. As provided for under the terms of the Arrangement and relevant
legislation this liability will be discharged in full.

Non Preferential Liabilities
i) Reservation of Title Creditors

A number of suppliers sought the return of stock under Reservation of Title
claims. Following protracted correspondence between myself, the company
and various creditors I as Supervisor agreed terms and worked with creditors
and facilitate the return of stock which was subject to valid Reservation of
Title claims and processed their Credit Notes.

i} Liability to HM Revenue & Customs

The terms of the arrangement provide that no non preferential distribution will
be made until the supervisor has admitted HMRC's final claim. I received a
final claim during December 2013 and provided this to the director and the
company's accountant for them to comment. The company's accountant
advised that the final claim had not taken into account an agreed adjustment
with HMRC where by a VAT refund of £16,350 was to be allocated against
the pre CVA period and not the post CVA period. The effect of this was that
HMRC's final claim ranking for dividend should increase by £16,350 to



c) Non Preferential Liabilities
i) Liability to HM Revenue & Customs - contd

£83,723.81 and the company's Post Arrangement liability which has to be
discharged in full would be reduced accordingly. This amendment would have
effectively meant that in excess of £11,000 would have become available to
the general body of creditors. I have been engaged in ongoing correspondence
with HMRC 1n order that they will amend their final claim. I spoke with a
representative of HMRC earlier today and he has agreed that their final claim
should be amended on foot of the matters raised with them. I have been
advised that it will take a number of weeks for a further final claim to be
issued by HMRC but I have requested that HMRC priorities this due to the
length of time that has already passed. Once I receive a final claim from
HMRC and it is agreed with the company and its accountant then I will be in a
position to agree all the company's liabilities, pay a first and final dividend and
bring the arrangement to a conclusion.

iii) Trade & Other Non Preferential Creditors

Within the directors proposal it was estimated that the company's non
preferential liabilities were approximately £1,215,930. All of the company's
creditors listed within the directors proposal were on notice of the directors
proposal and any additicnal company creditors identified since the acceptance
of the Arrangement have been put on notice of the Arrangement and are bound
by the terms of the Arrangement. | attach a schedule of the company's non
preferential creditors as set out in the directors proposal and the claims, if any,
they have since submitted to me for dividend purposes in the CVA. The level
of the company’s eventual liability to HM Revenue & Customs and other
creditors will have an impact on the final divided which will become payable
to creditors.

The schedule includes a creditor who had brought legal proceedings against
the company which have been stayed pending the successful completion of the
Arrangement.

The terms of the Arrangement provide the basis upon which creditors claims are to be
agreed. I have already complied with the terms of the Arrangement in regard to the
agreement of the company's liabilities. However, in order to give all creditors a final
opportunity to have their liability to the company agreed I have today written to all
creditors in regard to their claim in the Arrangement.

Your completed Proof of Debt form has been received and your debt of £«Debt» has
been noted and will be used for the purposes of calculating a first and final dividend to
creditors.

OR

I wrote to you on 25 July 2013 indicating that if you failed to submit a claim that I
would admit your claim for £Nil for dividend purposes. As you have still not

Faweett & Company (NI) Limited - CVA, Report to Creditors 30 May 2014



submitted a claim in the Arrangement I have been left with no choice but to admit
your claim for £Nil for dividend purposes.

OR

As set out in earlier correspondence, based upon information provided to me by the
Redundancy Payments Section I consider that both your Preferential and Non
Preferential claim against the above named company has been discharged in full and
you have no claim against the company.

OR

According to the company's records the company's liability to you is £.But you have
submitted a Proof of Debt in the amount of £ .So that I may consider your claim
further please provide me with a statement showing how your claim was arrived at so
that [ may consider how much to admit your claim for.

c) Non Preferential Liabilities - contd

If you are dissatisfied with my decision please contact my office immediately and [
shall provide you with details as to how to apply to the High Court for directions if
you disagree with my decision. Any such application must be made within 21 days of
the date of this letter. When 21 days have passed if no creditor has appealed my
decision I shall proceed to agree the company's liabilities then declare a first and final
dividend to creditors and declare the Arrangement to have been successfully

completed.

Company’s interest in the lease for its premises, income during the term of the
Arrangement and its potential interest in financed assets.

The terms of the Arrangement provided that the Supervisor of the Arrangement would
investigate the Company’s interest, if any, in these assets. As set out in earlier
correspondence due to the economic climate at the time the Arrangement was
accepted and the level of commercial premises available in that area I as Supervisor
did not identify any value in the company's lease for its premises. Once trading ceased
and the premises were no longer required the lease was surrendered, the premises
were returned to the landlord and the company ceased to be liable for rent, rates etc.

Due to the value of the company's financed assets and the level of monies due to
finance companies I as Supervisor could not identify any value in the company's
financed assets for the general purposes of the Arrangement. These assets were either
returned to the respective finance company who filed a claim in the Arrangement in
respect of the loss they suffered or were transferred to other parties with no claim
being made against the company.

Cost of Arrangement

The terms of the director’s proposal provided that I, as Supervisor, would be
remunerated on the basis of work undertaken and time incurred by me and my staff in
dealing with matters arising in the Arrangement. It was estimated that the
Arrangement would be completed within 14 months and my time costs would amount



to approximately £20,000. The Arrangement has now been ongoing for nearly 25
months and as set out in earlier correspondence my time charges are higher than
anticipated due to the additional work my staff and [ have had to undertake in regard
to the realisation of the company assets, agreeing Reservation of Title Claims and
agreement of other liabilities. I would summarise the time incurred by me as
Supervisor in relation to this assignment as follows:

Total time spent in administering the Arrangement Hours 267.70
Total value of time spent £ 34,834.50
Average Hourly Rate Charged by Supervisor £ 130.13
Fees charged by Supervisor to date £ 29,000.00
Average Hourly Rate Recovered by Supervisor to date | £ 108.33

4. Cost of Arrangement - contd

A creditors guide to Supervisors Remuneration was included within the directors
proposal originally circulated to you. A further creditors guide to Supervisors
Remuneration is available for download at http://www.detini.gov.uk/sip9.pdf. Should
you require a further paper copy please send your request in writing to me, as
Supervisor, and this will be provided to you at no cost.

5. Dividend Prospects for Creditors

Under the terms of the directors proposal it was originally estimated that a dividend of
13 pence in the £ may become payable to creditors within 14 months of acceptance of
the Arrangement. The following factors will significantly impact upon the final
dividend payable to creditors;

a) Lower than expected realisations from the company's assets partly due to
increased trading costs incurred whilst the company acted to realise its assets.

b) The eventual level of the company's liabilities especially the company's post
arrangement vat liability to HMRC.

Based upon available information [ anticipate that a lower than anticipated dividend
will become payable to creditors. All assets have been realised but I have been unable
to conclude the implementation of the arrangement until I was in a position to agree
the company's liabilities and specifically its pre and post Arrangement liability to HM
Revenue & Customs. It is likely to take at least a further two months in order to agree
the company's liabilities and comply with the terms of the Arrangement in regard to
the agreement of liabilities and payment of a dividend.

A breakdown of the Receipts and Payments during the course of the Arrangement is also
enclosed for your attention pursuant to Rule 1.26(2) of The Insolvency Rules (Northern
Ireland) 1991.



I shall keep creditors advised of significant developments but in the meantime if you have
any queries please contact the office.

Yours sincerely

Orla Wallace
SUPERVISOR



000 65'(5L'88 95TIEE 000 00'0 ZL'lsges1 BLLLE E6] 69'€61°501
OB'995 L¥L 08'995°Li1 03995 'Lb1 00’0 »SAAIUIL Ad SWRYIW pauuf) §9
LOLRL'E- LOSLOD LO'SLO LO'LBLE Launny, pry sdwng Sungiran) 51
66082 6608 66082 66'08T dounufy, pr duos) sngsyica safdag or
OTP9s"Es- §TEBIbS- STHRI'PS 01v9¢C ES Lawun, oga] ddog a0, 7
oY 9ELIS" 20'L98 Waunupy, sdosng Aofug s1ppry
66'651'1" 9IELI' [~ 996491 666511 L3UIUf), P sIonpoud ssifenby g
+0'6 18'159'1¢- 6£'890'86 ge0lv'oy pS 10p'9p <SP, OO BAL PIT N0 Aolasiap (L
SWIVTI SHOLITTY) aA1N4S1q
-ﬂmon._OLA— EC R | E_E—U ME_E—U Fuoy 1u—=nw_a pPINTupy —uuuﬂﬂ_ﬂ< —mm pasiaayg ._OO._A— TTOT'PD91 nha_mﬂu.—u —u_:uu.-o.ﬂoh.m -OZ
SWHEID §/0  UIIIVEMUA  EUOHIPPY  §/0 PISMOY Jmomy  JoN Junowy Junowy s103ng 434 Junouwry @vos
0o'e |p0'009°9 Jooo loo'o ~ Joo'e Joo'o [eosoo'iie  forezvioz R0’ 11z |sz'80¢*F02T {IVLOL
S6'69T ¥ $6'69T'r §6'69T'Y 00°0 $33tasag Aradalg 9 pue g
LEVO6'E- £0'5E0°1 £9'5E0’ 00'000's $apa1sg udued AowBpumpny Vi
80'LZ9'T RO'LZO'L BOLIL ao'e P17 satjddng wawendy
T8 TT'8RT TTRAL 000 P ajkoq f ugoy
GLSHE'L 9LSPE'L oL'SHE"t 000 s Sl
0r'29E i1 1S or'89c 000 painisy yiEay
e 519 b4 ] 600 Da
oo $L'BOL 9L'80L 9L'B0L 9L'80L Pr1{N) zosutipy ¢
65T’ GBEES'LE 0L ZBL'TY 68°CEY'LEL a0°'e68'0r Pr1npaodg isean uor 47
580 SHERT SPEPT SHSPE 00°60E i slanpard Stppng enin 95
0G0 G008l 00°080°L 001080 00°080°¢ spEwnof 38 §5
666" £6°595 £6°595 E&TUS 5516 PY] SWRISAS famoyg paduung mpurneeg Z¢
000 00°008'1 00°008°L o000s't Q0'00E"[ SuBtIaey Istereds pssy Lb
[rOLETL ECECTOL LEETSL ECEET'DL T67T9T'E moRuug Sp
£6°09¢5 £5°906 £5°906 £6'905 09'svE pr]dresn Hrd UL Tt
LUsgeL- 6LPES' 1PESTT G1'vES'T IGIST Pr1 pumaa] $Bunag aidwi|o ge
96'0PG" LE690°T LE'S90°T £§7650°T £6'900°C PVI{3N) DN LE
ESTILY T 61'909'8 619098 6179098 99PETL (311] SOULH s3h) PIT SINSNPU BAPO TE
000 00°0LE 00°0E€ 000EE 00'0EE PYT WA 6T
LU6E z0°Zp9 6EOLL TOTr? SE'T09 PIT COSIUOW 33 Apauudy g7
000 00096 00096 00056 00096 (IN) w1papy pus smapy juspuadapu] g7,
ZELEY fa4+] 471 (143 I6°LrT PYIPIRIASM WD TT
LE'S6L I1g8'e JAN T4 ITIE6'T PLSEL'D P17 1sEl401d 12
EC'6Z1- THLTP rLTY LT SLOSL SSRIRIG SRIQWT B DD 61
wO'RTT- BFBLET oFPISE BY'GLEL TSLOL'E PrivnuAmng g1
g0 oL'p1t'T [TRI 4 0'sIl'T OLPILT P spaaN Aujqemq 21
00’0 ZUs6t (48] z1561 zUs6L TUB 3P WRLED p]
000 0009 00°09¢ 00'09€ 00°09€ Pt Bususnang matadeg 01
8L°6TT- 00D0O'SE 00000'sE 00'000'SE BL'6TT'SE Y] BARdSze] s Uy 9
000 08°9£0'L 08'9€0°L 089501 08'950't P11 SuuauiBug wilv AV €
0F'$8LL- £L691'Z8 L6918 EL6I1'TR EE'S56'68 SUIOSTI) 3 Onu2Ad WH 1
SWIVTO AaTIoV
_-._.we-._uhnn 2d E_Q—U mEmH_U n.u-_n_o vuuu-._w_n— panmuipy PRMupy 159 pasiaay .—GQ-_n- TI0TF091 S1011pAID) _.m_u:.usuuuhn— :oz
SWIC|D 810 Ul IDUBLIBA _nﬂn:.:ﬁ—..f W\O Pasiay] junoury «OZ junouy oy n.-n:uu.-_n— A3 Jungiy @ wf-om
00’0 | CE Jooo looro [oo'o Joorsor'sse  Joo'o [prre0ress Joosorese {oo'gor'EsL fivioL
o000 00’901 5L GO9I LEEL 00°901'ESL 00°9CIESL plovaEys 3 (T HBII0ETY
SHOLIAHHD ALYIDOSSV ANV HOLOTHIA dTTUDVY NON
esedosg g wiwd sunuLy SUE) pasudsig pMupy pamupy I5H pasiAFy Jooud TII'P0°9T EIHIIPAL]) [CHURIIYaL] HON
SunG|y S0 N3G uoonIppy §/0 PasIaay unomy JON unowy Junowy sra1saag 434 pnoury @ syos
0070 [ove Jooo Jooa | () |oo'o Jooo looo Joz1Lo'z [o0'0 |TIV.LOL
0Z'1L0'T 000
Tesodosg g unTy) sy susD paindsiq pammpy pInupy 103 pasiay Jooug TI0THO'9L $0KPALY) LU
I /0 Ul IDOELIBA [eToIIppY SO PIsTATY nowmy 10N lanoury unomy EALRENTE | 43 lunowy @mc:um.

wawsbueny Lunjop Avedwion - papw (N} 09 nasmed

THOZ JOQUWSACN LT 1P SE S1011pal) jO aInpaydsg



TELEP'P £I'197'16 00°0 009 2T0LS' 1L 00'0 000 £0°918°977 I£'90£'S6T SI'sH0'PDZ
S1P9T Sp'080'1 00'ZL SPEET'L 0£'88%
p16pT'i- $8°6 £095'8 86'695'8 TI6186
ETPIOL T91L81 IL'PSE] EL9ZET 017061
000 E9'T6E 1629 reosy 23143
S1T9LZ- oL'8SL'T $1088 S8'RES'E 00'SL6'E
TrBIR'L YYE86 £0610'y LY'ZOD'S SOpRIE
v8'p8zZ'L £ ler's S1°LLR'ST 3:3:{4 % LE'ELO'TE
T5S9E'T 6L 181°E 6P RI9EL 88'662°91 9L pEr P
1£079°1- vT'6L8" 00°089°'L rT608'9 1yl
£E19¢- 69'866 TEOR0'Y 10°6£0'S PE'DOS'S
Ip1eg LS°E1P 66'356'T 9CTLE'E SULH'E

(L D b8L52'l 91689 ooe 9L'689°¢ e'ier'y
00€1L'T 00'L9ZT'9 00°080°€ 00'L92'9 000368
04985 YE LI o1o%L't PYLLET PL'O6T 1
PLET 19'699 co0 19'699 $T'869

2102 J0qLUSACN LZ JU SE SJ01|PBIT IO BINPOYIS

wowebueuy Kewunjop Auedwo? - palin (IN) 02 neomey

SWIVTD GALAdSIq TY.LOL
UouR L, NSY 0/0 PFRWET PA (9
PY] 00 9100315 WENS 09
sastdniuy ssomseddn go
P swaisAs Aauwny) PPHYPRS €5
e 2friey 1§
P17 5opO Jadoy G
¥ HOIRIPE UUING Gt
Pr1 s ad:dijog b
Buondwe spuudig b
P¥7 dyosBsuey {7
Pi1 BunIE WO 9H
P pusaig tiby )oY 8y
PV SAUD] wnineld £
SMADG SRS
P wdwdindg adfJ0 HaAED €]



LY 105 8§ UG GEP'ER 88°106'CL LE'808°69 BTOLSTL 00°00I°€5L  ZOBOOCLIZ  v6'T69°GIL'[ 1S°60I°CEE' T ELOEGSITT TY.LOL
000 00'0 88°106'SL 0o ooy 000 00°0 Q0 1897 BEEBYEL 000 SWIVID ONIGNVISLOO ‘1V.LOL
6S'BF0'ST S65°8P0'ST qq3r HIGOY pL
00'0L2'9 00'0LZ'9 BnEuIRg T2
SE'98E [+:19 SWooIYITg XU 69
Lo g Lediaaa) Pr &awog BuiAng YISl [BUOHEN {9
PONWET URE SIS £
QWEIT 00ElZ PO 23UBLL] samOg ASUNT Of
1puag Jlsuvly 99
05'1L0'LT 0§ 1L0°LT paguIc] ¢9
00'89¥'1 00°39¢'L 00'89t"t Pi7] SWAnSAS UIABIUNG £9
SUHOLIQINAD TVNOILLITaY
esodoag 124 wiey sy pandsig panupy pRUTpY IS PISIAYH joolg ZI0T' 001 SI0)1PILTY [BNUIARY 2L LUON
ste) §/0 uj 2VELIBA jsusnppy S0 pesiasy junowy JON Juncy unguy SIMAT N4 Tnowy @ SVOS
SL690'FE GTILE'PS- 00°0 L8'808'69 000 000 000 §L'990'0p 000 6T ILEYS SWIVILD ONIGNVISLNO TVLOL
pCIOE- ¥S10E $$10€ augRpaA 5§
EUIZLE EVETL'6 LUITLs EUITL'6 pr1soucdy ¢
09T ErOSTE- £5°097'8 £4'092'8 pr1 Buusauifuyg uorfuppmy, b
90°S§ 1 90°§51- SD'SSL 0°51 90°681 P (34N) 0FRquoyioy 0%
WELR'T 1rE1e'e- Sb'8LEL o'8LE'L 17'E18'T 1ol 6E
00'6ES 00'6£5" BD'6ES 00°'6€5 Py ssamoyg aumdan 9¢
OVERT'( or'EsT I OF'EBT'I opELi’l 0¥'€8T'L PV] PV 910038y LN SE
$5GCE 3344 33444 SSE pr] sonjddng o130 WOPOW bE
PRELE PBELES PRELE PEELT o) Fredap 16
OF'RIS orgLg- Ob'§I¢ op'g1s opRIS 1T Uy OF
£0°006 £0°006" EDO0G £0°006 £0°006 P [ sjenue) skfudaut 97
647088 6E°05C- 1L°LEL ILLEL 66056 PY1€H bZ
00'90E 00'90€" 001y 00°LTE 00'90% ueLadxg 07
00°0EE 00°0€€E- 000€EE 00'0EE suprag ZI
8zse'sl 8vIs8'81- 699767 69'9TT'6Z BFTEE'RT P¥] N ouuaq] uosiy §
9T'BIS 92815~ 9Z'8LS 9TBIS SUGZIN[OE | TUOISSIIOL] SWY L
LY'PES’I LY'PES L LY'PEL'T Lo068 ] 51A0T puod K0qqy ¢
06'L66'0 06'L66'9- 06'L66'9 06'L66'9 pyY $311¢dng Suquamif ry
SHIVID ONIQNVASLAO
[esodoad 234 e Sy sy pandig PINWPY PINWIPY 1SH PIsIAIy Jooug TIOTPO'9L SI0JIPRADY RN URI)IS CON
mEE-U m\.o (U LRI _==a_a__.;u< SfO pastasy WMRoWwy JON] Junoury junowy sL0)9341Q ..HA— aﬁ-ﬂE{ @ nﬂom

ZLOZ JoqUIBAON |LZ 12 Se S10)|pals} JO 8INpaYDS

juswebuely Legunjon Auedwog - pagiwg {IN) 00 neamed



SUMMARY TIME CHARGES
Fawcett & Co NI Ltd - Company Voluntary Arrangement

3 May 2012 to 25 May 2014

Director / Assistants & Average
Classification Of Work | Office | Manager / |Other Senior| Support Total Hourly
Function Holder | Consultant| Professional Staff Hours |Time Cost| Rate
Administration &
Planning 20.60 38.80 20.30 5.00% 84,701 10,217.50] 120.63
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00' 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisation Of Assets 22.10 16.30 0.00 0.00 38.40) 6,265.50] 163.16
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 37.80 74.30 30.10 2.40] 144.60118,351.50] 126.91
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 80.50 129.40 50.40 7408 26770
Total Costs 15,697.50] 15,528.00 3,276.00 333.00 34,834.50
Average Hourly Rate 195.00 120.00 65.00 45.00 130.13

Summary Of Supervisor's Time Charges

Total time spent in administering

the Arrangement Hours 267.70
Total value of time spent £ 34,834.50
Average Hourly Rate Charged

By Supervisor £ 130.13
Fees Charged By Supervisor £ 29,000.00
Average Hourly Rate Recovered

By Supervisor To Date £ 108.33
Administration & Planning  Case Planning

Investigations

Realistion

Trading

Creditors

of Assets

Administrative set-up
Appointment notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

Sip 2 review

CDDA reports
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title
Debt collection

Property business and asset sales

Management of operations
Accounting for trading
On-going employee issues

Communication with creditors
Creditors' claims (including employees'
and other preferential creditors")




e -
0°SRT08
T978'6Z
LL'SE
LS'T1
22'8L]
00°009
00°000'6Z
TOITI00IT
89'8
v6'T
00'000°01 1
¥ ¥
[ez01, 130N

88'8LI-

88°8L1
000
000
88°8L1
00'0
000

00°0

000

00°0

00°0

$10Z ABJA O€ 03 PTOT ABJAl €

wory poLIdg

$6666.07-

LST110°1Z
00°0
LS1T
000
000
00'000°1T

911

89'3

P6'C

0070

3 3
F10Z AeIAl T popuq dea )

PI0Z A¢JA 0 03 dn
Arewnmng sjuamied pue spdrasay

Jusunduery Aejunjos Auedwo
panury (IN) Auedwo)) pue 339omey

ETHOCT0L

LL'$€9'8
LLSE
000
0070
007009
00°000°8

00°000°011

00°0

00'0

00'000°011

¥ F
£Y0Z ABIAL T papuj aeax

¥10T AR Of - p1] Awedmoyy 7 3oe[lEpM

HOSIAYAANS A ATIH AONVIVH
polag Suiingg (sjuamield) s3daday 1N
SINHWAVL TV.IOL

o]qeIsA0oal] VA

294 Aued - Jued SN, ISI]

afeisod - AepINQ sJosiazadng - 00 2 0B[[EM
puog - AeInQ sJostazedng - o 2 oe[em
5334 sJosiatadng - 0D 79 39B]Tem

SINANAVd

SLAIADHEA TV.LOL

PapUNgay 93, Nueq - Ueq IS, ISIL]
1saJa1u] yued - yued 1Sna], 18IL,]

51985V JO UOnESI[EsYy o1 Awedwo)) WO nonnqLouo)

SLAIIOTA



